performed through a single general and technical supervision which guarantees efficient and effective coordination also 

at a transversal level between several macro-areas and spheres of activity. 

ARTICLE 5 

TENDERING AMOUNT 

MAXIMUM ESTIMATED VALUE OF THE CONTRACT 

The tendering amount for this procedure is € 360,000.00 (three hundred and sixty thousand/00 euro), plus VAT and 

welfare and pensions payments as required by law, determined as specified in the following Table 1: 

Table 1 

ID Profile 
Personnel 

Number (max) 
Amount (max) 

(€/month) 
Month (max) Reducible Optional 

A Project Manager (PM) 1 10,000.00 36 YES NO

[...]

- the amount for the contract services (A); 

- the maximum amount for optional services (B), (C) (D), (E) and (F), considering optional services as those subject 

to an activation request to the Contractor as specified in the previous Articles 4 and 9 of these Rules; 

and totals € 920,000.00 (nine hundred and twenty thousand/00 euro), plus VAT and other charges as applicable by law. 

The percentage reduction offered by the successful tenderer during the procedure, indicated in relation to the service 

(A), is binding also for the definition, evaluation and accounting of optional services, where activated, and all possible